GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO
PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD Jul 11,

PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU
4: 46

NEPR

Recei ved:

2025

PM

IN RE: CASE NO.: NEPR-AP-2023-0003

PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER
AUTHORITY RATE REVIEW SUBJECT: Informative Motion in

Compliance with the Hearing Examiner’s
Orders Dated July 7 and July 10, 2025.

INFORMATIVE MOTION IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE HEARING
EXAMINER’S ORDERS DATED JULY 7 AND JULY 10, 2025

TO THE HONORABLE HEARING EXAMINER AND THE PUERTO RICO
ENERGY BUREAU:

COMES NOW GENERA PR LLC (“Genera”), as agent of the Puerto Rico Electric
Power Authority (“PREPA™),! through its counsel of record, and respectfully state and
request the following:

1. On July 7 and July 10, 2025, the Hearing Examiner issued Orders directing
the parties, including Genera PR LLC (“Genera”), to submit the email addresses of their
designated witnesses, as well as the emails of counsel who wish to be copied on
communications.

2. In compliance with said Orders, Genera respectfully submits the email

addresses of its designated witnesses:

WITNESS EMAIL
1 | Winnie Irizarry Velazquez winnie@genera-pr.com
2 | Maria Sanchez Bras maria.sanchez@genera-pr.com
3 | Vladimir Scutt vladimir.scutt@genera-pr.com

! Pursuant to the Puerto Rico Thermal Generation Facilities Operation and Maintenance Agreement (“LGA
OMA?”), dated January 24, 2023, executed by and among PREPA, Genera, and the Puerto Rico Public-Private
Partnerships Authority , Genera is the sole operator and administrator of the Legacy Generation Assets (as
defined in the LGA OMA) and the sole entity authorized to represent PREPA before the Energy Bureau with
respect to any matter related to the performance of any of the O&M Services provided by Genera under the
LGA OMA.




4 | Joaquin Quinoy Ortiz joaquin.quinoy@genera-pr.com
5 | José Del Rio Vélez jose.delrio@genera-pr.com
6 | Héctor R. Vazquez Figueroa hvazquez@genera-pr.com
7 | Jennifer Witeczek Jwiteczek@newfortressenergy.com
8 | Juan Ivan Béez Santiago ibaez(@genera-pr.com
9 | Ricardo Pallens Cruz ricardo.pallens@genera-pr.com
10 | Kevin Futch kevin.futch@genera-pr.com
3. All communications to any witness must include Genera’s legal

representatives, as identified below:

ATTORNEY EMAIL
1 | Jorge Fernandez Reboredo jfr@sbgblaw.com
2 | Gabriela Castrodad gcastrodad@sbgblaw.com
3 | Stephen Romero Valle sromero@sbgblaw.com
4 | José J. Diaz Alonso jdiaz@sbgblaw.com

Genera further informs that witnesses have been instructed not to respond to any inquiry
unless Genera’s legal counsel is copied in the communication.

4. Additionally, Genera respectfully requests that all witness email addresses
submitted herein be designated and maintained as confidential pursuant to its Policy on
Management of Confidential Information, CEPR-MI-2016-0009 (“PREB’s Policy on
Confidential Information”), as amended. Accordingly, Genera requests the witnesses’
contact information not be disclosed or made publicly available.

5. Genera further clarifies the witnesses have already submitted their direct
testimonies and request any substantive request for information be submitted throug the
appropiate chanels as ordered by the Hearing Examiner.

6. Lastly, Genera further informs that it will submit a Memorandum of Law

supporting its request for confidentiality within the next ten (10) days.



WHEREFORE, Genera respectfully requests that the Energy Bureau take notice of
the foregoing for all pertinent purposes and find that Genera has fully complied with the
Hearing Examiner’s Orders issued on July 7 and July 10, 2025.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 11" day of July 2025.

ECIJA SBGB

PO Box 363068

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00920
Tel. (787) 300-3200

Fax (787) 300-3208

/s/ Jorge Fernandez-Reboredo
Jorge Ferndndez-Reboredo
ifr@sbgblaw.com

TSPR 9,669

/s/ Gabriela Alejandra Castrodad Garcia
Gabriela Alejandra Castrodad Garcia
gcastrodad@sbgblaw.com

RUA No. 23,584

/s/ José Javier Diaz Alonso
José Javier Diaz Alonso
jdiaz@sbgblaw.com

RUA No. 21,718

/s/ Stephen D. Romero Valle
Stephen D. Romero Valle
sromero(@sbgblaw.com
RUA No. 21,881
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of this motion was filed with the Office of the
Clerk of the Energy Bureau using its Electronic Filing System and that I will send an
electronic copy of this motion to mvalle@gmlex.net; arivera@gmlex.net;
jmartinez@gmlex.net; jgonzalez@gmlex.net; katiuska.bolanos-lugo@us.dlapiper.com;
Yahaira.delarosa@us.dlapiper.com; margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com;
carolyn.clarkin@us.dlapiper.com; andrea.chambers@us.dlapiper.com; hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov;
contratistas@)jrsp.pr.gov; victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; Cfl@mcvpr.com;
nancy@emmanuelli.law; jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com; Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com;
Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com; Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com; Intisarul.Islam@weil.com;
kara.smith@weil.com;  rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com;  rolando@emmanuelli.law;

jan.albinolopez@us.dlapiper.com; Rachel.Albanese@us.dlapiper.com;
varoon.sachdev(@whitecase.com; epo@amgprlaw.com; loliver@amgprlaw.com;
acasellas@amgprlaw.com; matt.barr@weil.com; Robert.berezin@weil.com;
Gabriel.morgan@weil.com; corey.brady@weil.com; Iramos@ramoscruzlegal.com;
tlauria@whitecase.com; gkurtz@whitecase.com; ccolumbres@whitecase.com;
1saac.glassman@whitecase.com; tmacwright@whitecase.com;
jeunningham@whitecase.com;  mshepherd@whitecase.com;  jgreen@whitecase.com;
hburgos@cabprlaw.com; dperez(@cabprlaw.com; howard.hawkins@cwt.com;
mark.ellenberg@cwt.com; casey.servais@cwt.com; bill.natbony@cwt.com;
thomas.curtin@cwt.com; escalera@reichardescalera.com; riverac@reichardescalera.com;
susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com; erickay@quinnemanuel.com;
dmonserrate(@msglawpr.com; fgierbolini@msglawpr.com; rschell@msglawpr.com;
eric.brunstad@dechert.com; Stephen.zide@dechert.com; David.herman@dechert.com;
julia@londoneconomics.com; Brian@londoneconomics.com;
luke@londoneconomics.com; juan@londoneconomics.com; mmcgill@gibsondunn.com;
LShelfer@gibsondunn.com; jnieves@cstlawpr.com; arrivera@nuenergypr.com;
apc@mcvpr.com; javrua@sesapr.org; shempling@scotthemplinglaw.com;
rsmithla@aol.com; guy(@maxetaenergy.com; jorge(@maxetaenergy.com;
rafacl@maxetaenergy.com; dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com; msdady@gmail.com;
mcranston29@gmail.com; ahopkins@synapse-energy.com; clane@synapse-energy.com;
kbailey(@acciongroup.com; ljudd@acciongroup.com; zachary.ming@ethree.com;
PREBconsultants@acciongroup.com; carl.pechman@keylogic.com;
bernard.neenan@keylogic.com; tara.hamilton@ethree.com; aryeh.goldparker@ethree.com;
roger(@maxetaenergy.com; Shadi@acciongroup.com; regulatory(@genera-pr.com;

legal@genera-pr.com.
In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 11" day of July 2025.

/s/ Jorge Fernandez-Reboredo
Jorge Ferndndez-Reboredo
1fr@sbgblaw.com

TSPR 9,669

/s/ Gabriela Alejandra Castrodad Garcia
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Gabriela Alejandra Castrodad Garcia

gcastrodad@sbgblaw.com
RUA No. 23,584

/s/ José Javier Diaz Alonso
José Javier Diaz Alonso
jdiaz@sbgblaw.com

RUA No. 21,718

/s/ Stephen D. Romero Valle
Stephen D. Romero Valle
sromero(@sbgblaw.com
RUA No. 21,881
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